

VERNMENT GAZETI
OF THE STATE OF

NEW SOUTH WALES

Number 23 Thursday, 3 March 2011

Published under authority by Government Advertising

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

CITY OF SYDNEY LATE NIGHT TRADING PREMISES DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2007 (AMENDMENT No. 2)

1. The purpose of this Development Control Plan

The purpose of this Development Control Plan is to reverse changes made to the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 by the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 (Amendment No. 1).

2. Citation

This Development Control Plan may be referred to as City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 – Amendment No. 2.

3. Commencement

This Development Control Plan commences on the date that it is published on the NSW Legislation website.

4. Area to which this Plan applies

This Development Control Plan applies to all the land within the City of Sydney Local Government Area where Council is the consent authority.

5. Relationship to other Development Control Plans

This Development Control Plan has been made under s 74F (3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

This Development Control Plan amends the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 in the manner set out in SCHEDULE 1 – Amendment of the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007.

Dated 3rd March 2011.

TONY KELLY, ML.C., Minister for Planning

SCHEDULE 1

Amendment of the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007

- 1. DELETE all the words that were inserted by City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 (Amendment No 1), adopted by the Council of the City of Sydney on 6 December 2010 and commencing operation on 13 December 2010.
- 2. INSERT all the words that were deleted by City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 (Amendment No 1), adopted by the Council of the City of Sydney on 6 December 2010 and commencing operation on 13 December 2010.

- 3. REPLACE the following maps inserted by City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007 (Amendment No 1), adopted by the Council of the City of Sydney on 6 December 2010 and commencing operation on 13 December 2010:
 - map at Section 1.2 (Area to which the plan applies);
 - maps at Section 3.2 (Late Night Trading Areas),
 with the following maps from the City of Sydney Late Night Trading Premises Development Control Plan 2007,
 adopted by Council on 10 December 2007 and commencing operation on 1 January 2008, as in force immediately before 13 December 2010:
 - map at Section 1.2 (Area to which the plan applies);
 - maps at Section 3.2 (Late Night Trading Areas).

COASTAL PROTECTION ACT 1979

REVOCATION

I, FRANK SARTOR, Minister for Climate Change and the Environment, revoke the adoption, dated 15 December 2010 and published in the *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 143 of 31 December 2010 at pages 6314 to 6325, of the document entitled Minister's Requirements under the Coastal Protection Act 1979 as the Minister's requirements relating to sections 55P (2), 55R (1) (c), 55X (2) (b), 55Y (1) (a), 55ZA (3) (a) and 55ZC (5) (a) of the Coastal Protection Act 1979.

This revocation takes effect on and from 3 March 2011.

Dated: 2 March 2011.

FRANK SARTOR, M.P.,

Minister for Climate Change and the Environment

Note. The Minister's requirements referred to above have been superseded by requirements specified in the Coastal Protection Regulation 2011 and set out in the Code of Practice under the Coastal Protection Act 1979 published by the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water and available on the Department's website at www.environment.nsw.gov.au

Authorised to be printed DENIS H. HELM, Government Printer.

ISSN 0155-6320